@ AR c AD I S RECEIVED .

Infrastructure, environment, buildings 10:36 am, Nov 02, 2009 100 Montgomery Street

Suite 300
San Francisco
California 94104
Tel 415.374.2744
Fax 415.374.2745
Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report www.arcadis-us.com
Former BP Station # 6002
6235 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, California
ACEH Case # RO0000163

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Environmental

Date:
“l declare that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information by

) ) ) 10/30/2009
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.”
Contact:
Hollis Phillips
Submitted by: Phone:

:D 415.374.2744 x13
1%: fv{f'%})ﬂ Email:
hollis.phillips@arcadis-

Hollis E. Phillips, PG us.com

Senior Geologist
Our ref:

GPO9BPNA.0000

Imagine the result

C:\documents and settings\mlizcano\my documents\arcadis cover letter for bp site 6002.docx


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6002
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California
ACEH Case #R00000163

Prepared for

Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG
Senior Geologist
ARCADIS-US, Inc.

100 Montgomery Street, Ste. 300
San Francisco, California 94104

On behalf of

Atlantic Richfield Company
PO Box 1257
San Ramon, California 94583

Prepared by

[ —4BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, California 95926
(530) 566-1400
www.broadbentinc.com

30 October 2009

Project No. 06-88-634



Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (530) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

| —4 BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC

ENVIRONMENTAL. WATER RESOURCES & ENGINEERING

30 October 2009
Project No. 06-88-634

ARCADIS-US, Inc.

100 Montgomery Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94104
Submitted via email

Attn.:  Hollis Phillips, PG — Senior Geologist

Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former Atlantic Richfield
Company Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California;
ACEH Case #R0O0000163

Dear Ms. Phillips:

Attached is the Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former Atlantic
Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #6002 located at 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, California (Site). This report presents a summary of results from ground-water

monitoring and sampling conducted at the Site during the Third Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A iy A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosures

eg; Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION # 6002 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #6002 Address: 6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland

ARCADIS Project Manager: Ms. Hollis Phillips, PG

Consulting Co./Contact Person: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Mr. Tom Venus, PE
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-634

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000163
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):

1. Prepared and submitted the Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(BAL, 7/30/2009).

2. Prepared and submitted the Initial Site Conceptual Model with Soil & Ground-Water
Investigation Work Plan (BAI, 8/5/2009), as requested by ACEH in their letter dated 22 May
20009.

3. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 23 September 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. No ground-water monitoring/sampling is scheduled during Fourth Quarter 2009.
3. Prepare and submit Fourth Quarter 2009 Status Report.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5,
monitoring: MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, VW-1, VW-3, VW-4

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-5, VW-1, VW-4
Annually (3Q): Wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,

VW-3
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
Bulk Soil removed to Date: Approximately 370 cubic yards of TPH-impacted soil
Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  7.42 ft (MW-6) to 12.65 ft (MW-4)
General ground-water flow direction:  West
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.06 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Former Atlantic
Richfield Company Service Station #6002 on 23 September 2009 by Stratus personnel. Water levels
were gauged in eight of the nine wells associated with Station #6002. Well MW-7 was dry and well
MW-8 was inaccessible and therefore not gauged. No other significant irregularities were noted during
water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged from 7.42 ft at well MW-6 to 12.65 ft. at well
MW-4. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 250.52 ft in up-gradient well MW-6 to
235.97 ft in well MW-4. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and
gradient to the west at approximately 0.06 ft/ft. Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided
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within Appendix A. Measured depths to water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in
Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow directions and gradients are provided in Table 3. A Site
Location Map is provided as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in
Drawing 2.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-3 through MW-6, VW-1, VW-3, and VW-4. Well MW-7 was dry and well MW-8 was
inaccessible and therefore neither was sampled. No other irregularities were noted during sampling.
Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
(Garden Grove, California) for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method
8015B; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and Methyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Amyl Methyl
Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities were noted during analysis of the
samples by the laboratory. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the seven
wells sampled this quarter at concentrations of 4,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-5 and
81 pg/L in well VW-4. Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory
reporting limits in well MW-5 at concentrations of 0.57 pg/L, 1.6 pg/L, and 1.3 pg/L, respectively.
MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the seven wells sampled at
concentrations up to 6.3 pug/L in MW-3. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of
the seven wells sampled at concentrations of 61 pg/L and 13 pg/L in wells VW-4 and MW-5,
respectively. The remaining fuel constituents were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in
the seven wells sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and
Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum values for each well
gauged this quarter. The potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of 0.06 ft/ft to the west
is consistent with historical data. Detected concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were within the
historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well, with the exception of a recorded historic
maximum for MTBE in well MW-3 at 6.3 pg/L. Concentrations of GRO, MTBE, and TBA are
significant, justifying efforts to characterize the downgradient extents of the contaminated ground-water
plume. The Initial Site Conceptual Model with Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Work Plan dated 5
August 2009 was approved by ACEH in their letter dated 21 August 2009. Soil and ground-water
investigation activities should be implemented upon approval of the necessary permits and access
agreements.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
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ARCADIS-US, Inc. and Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company). It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Former ARCO Service Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 23 September 2009,
Former ARCO Service Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave.,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6002, 6235 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
AS-1
6/29/1995 -- - 20.0 220 9.20 - - <50 1.6 <0.5 0.9 0.9 = = =
MW-1
3/15/1995 -- 247.06 45 24.5 7.37 - 239.69 13,000 | 1,200 44 770 1,100 - - -
5/30/1995 -- 247.06 45 245 8.48 - 238.58 19,000 | 1,600 30 890 1,400 - - -
9/1/1995 -- 247.06 45 24.5 9.47 - 237.59 14,000 | 1,300 28 480 780 24,000 - -
11/13/1995 -- a,b 247.06 45 24.5 8.78 - 238.28 11,000 570 17 260 410 25,000 - -
2/23/1996 -- d 247.06 45 24.5 - - - -- - - - - - - -
MW-2
3/15/1995 -- 249.30 5.0 17.5 8.25 - 241.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
5/30/1995 -- 249.30 5.0 17.5 9.93 - 239.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/1/1995 -- 249.30 5.0 17.5 10.69 = 238.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
11/13/1995 -- 249.30 5.0 175 10.32 - 238.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
2/23/1996 -- d 249.30 5.0 175 - - - -- - - - - - - -
MW-3
3/15/1995 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 6.76 - 241.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
5/30/1995 -- 248.35 5.0 245 7.81 - 240.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/1/1995 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.65 = 239.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
11/13/1995 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.25 - 240.10 120 45 0.7 <0.5 6.2 - - -
2/23/1996 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 6.64 - 241.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1.9 <3 - -
5/10/1996 -- 248.35 5.0 245 7.95 - 240.40 -- - - - - - - -
8/9/1996 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.06 - 240.29 -- - - - - - - -
11/8/1996 -- e 248.35 5.0 245 - - - -- - - - - - - -
3/21/1997 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.21 = 240.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
5/27/1997 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.25 - 240.10 -- - - - - - - -
8/5/1997 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.29 - 240.06 -- - - - - - - -
10/29/1997 -- 248.35 5.0 245 8.58 - 239.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/25/1998 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 7.69 = 240.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
5/12/1998 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.20 - 240.15 -- - - - - - - -
7/28/1998 -- 248.35 5.0 24.5 8.55 - 239.80 -- - - - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP = Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (fthgs)  (feetbgs)  (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MtBE | (mg/L) = pH
MW-3 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-3 Cont.
8/25/2006 P 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.59 = 245.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.15 6.2
11/2/2006 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.65 - 245.23 -- - - - - - - -
2/6/2007 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.38 - 245.50 -- - - - - - - -
5/9/2007 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.42 - 245.46 -- - - - - - - -
8/8/2007 NP 253.88 5.0 245 8.67 - 245.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.16 | 6.90
11/14/2007 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.48 - 245.40 -- - - - - - - -
2/28/2008 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.28 - 245.60 -- - - - - - - -
5/23/2008 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.42 - 245.46 -- - - - - - - -
8/21/2008 NP 253.88 5.0 245 8.52 - 245.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.81 1.17 | 7.17
11/13/2008 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.52 - 245.36 -- - - - - - - -
2/23/2009 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 7.92 - 245.96 -- - - - - - - -
5/14/2009 -- 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.37 - 24551 -- - - - - - - -
9/23/2009 NP 253.88 5.0 24.5 8.52 = 245.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.3 1.17 | 6.76
MW-4
3/15/1995 -- 24291 4.5 24.5 9.37 - 233.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
5/30/1995 -- 24291 45 245 11.47 - 231.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/1/1995 -- 242.91 45 24.5 12.28 = 230.63 78 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
11/13/1995 -- 24291 45 24.5 11.75 - 231.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
2/23/1996 -- 24291 4.5 24.5 8.51 - 234.40 59 1.2 7.4 1.6 9.3 3 - -
5/10/1996 -- 24291 45 245 11.35 - 231.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
8/9/1996 -- 242.91 45 24.5 9.70 = 233.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =
11/8/1996 -- 24291 45 24.5 11.79 - 231.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
3/21/1997 -- 242.91 45 24.5 10.94 = 231.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 81 = =
5/27/1997 -- 24291 45 24.5 11.51 - 231.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
8/5/1997 -- 24291 4.5 24.5 11.90 - 231.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
10/29/1997 -- 24291 45 245 12.00 - 230.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/25/1998 -- 242.91 45 24.5 8.34 = 234.57 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.9 4 = =
5/12/1998 -- 24291 45 24.5 10.93 - 231.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
7/28/1998 -- 24291 4.5 24.5 12.08 - 230.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
10/27/1998 -- 24291 45 245 11.40 - 231.51 <5,000 <50 <50 160 64 6,400 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-4 Cont.
2/8/1999 - 242.91 4.5 245 8.40 - 234.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
6/1/1999 NP 24291 45 24.5 11.93 -- 230.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 4 6.26
8/25/1999 NP 242.91 45 245 12.21 == 230.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 1.29 6.34
10/29/1999 NP 24291 45 24.5 12.37 -- 230.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.5 5.60
2/16/2000 NP 242.91 45 245 7.45 == 235.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 2.38 -
6/23/2000 NP 242.91 45 245 12.31 - 230.60 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 2.8 -
8/17/2000 - f 242.91 4.5 245 - -- - <50 <0.50 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <2.50 - -
8/17/2000 NP 24291 45 24.5 11.92 -- 230.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 2.38 -
11/10/2000 NP 242.91 45 245 10.80 == 232.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 1.55 -
2/12/2001 NP 242.91 45 245 11.65 - 231.26 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 1.12 -
4/13/2001 - f 242.91 4.5 245 - -- - <50 <0.50 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <2.50 - -
4/13/2001 NP 24291 45 24.5 8.17 -- 234.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.50 - -
7/18/2001 NP 242.91 45 245 8.51 == 234.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
10/1/2001 NP 242.91 45 245 8.71 - 234.20 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
1/14/2002 - f 242.91 4.5 245 - -- - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <5.0 - -
1/14/2002 NP 24291 45 24.5 7.13 -- 235.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
4/3/2002 NP 242.91 45 245 10.10 == 232.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
8/8/2002 NP 242.91 45 245 12.64 - 230.27 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 24 8.1
11/27/2002 NP 242.91 4.5 245 12.01 - 230.90 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 4.7 25 6.5
2/10/2003 NP 24291 45 24.5 11.22 -- 231.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.8 6.6
6/3/2003 - 242.91 45 245 11.54 == 231.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.9 6
8/14/2003 - 242.91 45 245 1241 - 230.50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 6.3
11/13/2003 - 242.91 4.5 24.5 11.64 -- 231.27 - - - -- -- - - -
02/13/2004 - 248.62 45 245 10.28 - 238.34 - - - - - - - -
05/05/2004 - 248.62 4.5 24.5 12.04 -- 236.58 - - - -- -- - - -
08/30/2004 NP 248.62 45 24.5 12.98 -- 235.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 5.8
11/08/2004 - 248.62 45 24.5 11.29 -- 237.33 - - - -- -- - - -
02/07/2005 - 248.62 45 245 10.03 - 238.59 - - - - - - - -
05/09/2005 - 248.62 4.5 24.5 10.65 -- 237.97 - - - -- -- - - -
08/11/2005 NP 248.62 45 245 12.68 -- 235.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 6.5
12/02/2005 - 248.62 45 24.5 10.35 -- 238.27 - - - -- -- - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-4 Cont.

02/15/2006 - 248.62 4.5 24.5 8.38 -- 240.24 - - - -- -- - - -
5/19/2006 - 248.62 45 24.5 11.24 -- 237.38 - - - -- -- - - -
8/25/2006 P 248.62 45 24.5 12.28 == 236.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.51 5.7
11/2/2006 - 248.62 45 24.5 12.64 -- 235.98 - - - -- -- - - -
2/6/2007 - 248.62 45 24.5 10.52 -- 238.10 - - - -- -- - - -
5/9/2007 - 248.62 45 245 10.97 - 237.65 - - - - - - - -
8/8/2007 NP 248.62 4.5 24.5 12.95 - 235.67 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 170 | 7.11

11/14/2007 - 248.62 45 24.5 11.38 -- 237.24 - - - -- -- - - -
2/28/2008 - 248.62 45 24.5 9.01 -- 239.61 - - - -- -- - - -
5/23/2008 - 248.62 45 245 11.20 - 237.42 - - - - - - - -
8/21/2008 NP 248.62 4.5 24.5 12.37 - 236.25 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 139 | 7.24

11/13/2008 - 248.62 45 245 12.08 -- 236.54 - - - -- -- - - -
2/23/2009 - 248.62 45 24.5 7.95 -- 240.67 - - - -- -- - - -
5/14/2009 - 248.62 45 245 10.77 - 237.85 - - - - - - - -
9/23/2009 NP 248.62 45 24.5 12.65 == 235.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.10 7.17

MW-5

3/15/1995 - 244.82 5.0 245 11.99 -- 232.83 21,000 870 22 1,600 1,900 - - -
5/30/1995 - 244.82 5.0 245 12.97 - 231.85 17,000 | 2,100 250 1,000 520 - - -
9/1/1995 - 244.82 5.0 245 14.03 -- 230.79 19,000 | 1,500 25 1,600 880 8,300 - -

11/13/1995 - 244 .82 5.0 24.5 13.65 -- 231.17 21,000 | 1,300 22 1,400 630 - - -
2/23/1996 - 244.82 5.0 245 11.93 -- 232.89 27,000 | 1,300 <50 1,600 1,500 730 - -
5/10/1996 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.05 - 23177 17,000 460 21 760 480 1,000 - -
8/9/1996 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.22 -- 231.60 16,000 420 14 870 390 1,500 - -
11/8/1996 - e 244.82 5.0 245 - - - - - - - - - - -
3/21/1997 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.24 -- 231.58 18,000 110 <50 730 1,500 1,800 - -
5/27/1997 - 244 .82 5.0 24.5 13.10 -- 231.72 21,000 86 <20 810 610 1,700 - -
8/5/1997 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.14 -- 231.68 340 2.2 <0.5 15 8.8 39 - -

10/29/1997 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.03 - 231.79 19,000 130 <20 1,400 620 1,700 - -
2/25/1998 - 244.82 5.0 245 11.33 -- 233.49 8,500 19 13 190 100 170 - -
5/12/1998 - 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.81 -- 232.01 10,000 34 <10 390 220 610 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-5 Cont.
7/28/1998 - 244.82 5.0 245 13.12 -- 231.70 15,000 68 <10 690 620 1,000 - -
10/27/1998 - 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.90 -- 231.92 15,000 60 <10 770 400 890 - -
2/8/1999 - 244.82 5.0 245 11.08 -- 233.74 8,200 23 <10 290 120 <60 = =
6/1/1999 NP 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.95 -- 231.87 11,000 33 3.3 340 180 580 1 6.49
8/25/1999 NP 244.82 5.0 245 12.99 -- 231.83 9,200 26 14 420 270 1,100 0.37 7.78
10/29/1999 NP 244.82 5.0 245 13.10 - 231.72 11,000 19 9.8 260 150 590 1.27 6.2
2/16/2000 NP 244.82 5.0 245 8.21 -- 236.61 12,000 8.1 10 340 160 130 142 -
6/23/2000 NP 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.90 -- 231.92 9,680 38 <20.0 212 114 930 1.4 -
8/17/2000 NP 244.82 5.0 245 13.00 -- 231.82 10,500 15 7.98 223 118 430 0.68 -
11/10/2000 NP 244.82 5.0 245 12.50 - 232.32 7,030 19.7 <10.0 190 43.6 445 1.27 -
2/12/2001 NP 244.82 5.0 245 12.81 -- 232.01 8,840 33.9 <10.0 186 56.4 352 0.4 -
4/13/2001 NP 244 .82 5.0 24.5 11.31 -- 233.51 9,020 54.2 43.3 137 96 297 - -
7/18/2001 NP 244.82 5.0 245 11.59 -- 233.23 13,000 19 10 110 49 230 - -
10/1/2001 NP 244.82 5.0 245 11.84 - 232.98 8,500 6.9 <1.0 87 27 220 - -
1/14/2002 NP 244.82 5.0 245 10.75 = 234.07 9,500 <20 <20 140 22 <200 - -
4/3/2002 NP 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.50 -- 232.32 2,400 21 <5.0 91 8.5 130 - -
4/3/2002 NP f 244.82 5.0 245 - -- - 2,700 24 5.1 92 8.5 130 - -
8/8/2002 NP 244.82 5.0 245 12.83 - 231.99 2,000 <20 <20 48 <20 520 0.8 6.9
11/27/2002 NP 244.82 5.0 245 12.79 = 232.03 2,200 <10 <10 33 <10 150 0.8 6.4
2/10/2003 NP 244 .82 5.0 24.5 12.62 -- 232.20 2,600 <2.5 <25 47 4.2 100 0.7 6.6
6/3/2003 - 244.82 5.0 245 12.41 -- 232.41 2,400 <5.0 <5.0 26 <5.0 160 1.8 6.3
8/14/2003 - e 244.82 5.0 245 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/2003 NP 244.82 5.0 24.5 12.49 = 232.33 1,900 <5.0 <5.0 13 <5.0 90 0.9 6.4
02/13/2004 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.38 - 238.17 1,400 14 1.9 23 3.6 90 11 62.8
05/05/2004 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.68 = 237.87 5,800 <25 <25 13 <25 130 11 6.3
08/30/2004 P 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.96 -- 237.59 4,100 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 85 - 6.4
11/08/2004 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.10 -- 238.45 3,300 14 1.9 17 6.1 69 1.05 6.0
02/07/2005 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.02 - 238.53 3,500 <1.0 11 16 2.6 15 0.95 6.5
05/09/2005 NP i 250.55 5.0 24.5 11.94 = 238.61 3,400 <1.0 1.7 12 2.2 19 2.2 6.7
08/11/2005 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.77 -- 237.78 5,700 <2.5 <25 13 <2.5 51 0.7 6.0
12/02/2005 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 11.83 -- 238.72 3,900 <2.5 <2.5 15 8.3 13 1.41 6.9

Page 6 of 18



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-5 Cont.

02/15/2006 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 10.77 = 239.78 790 <0.50 | <0.50 1.2 <0.50 | <0.50 1.2 6.9
5/19/2006 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.29 -- 238.26 4,100 0.97 1.3 3.9 1.8 15 0.98 6.5
8/25/2006 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.62 == 237.93 3,700 <2.5 <2.5 4.0 <2.5 17 1.15 6.2
11/2/2006 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.90 -- 237.65 5,700 <1.0 1.5 4.3 1.7 18 1.86 6.67
2/6/2007 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.37 -- 238.18 4,800 <1.0 <1.0 5.2 1.3 13 0.96 6.99
5/9/2007 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.50 - 238.05 4,400 <1.0 <1.0 4.9 1.5 31 142 | 6.89
8/8/2007 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.88 = 237.67 4,100 <1.0 <1.0 4.1 13 11 1.16 | 6.44

11/14/2007 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.30 -- 238.25 4,700 <1.0 <1.0 7.3 1.8 11 1.22 6.77
2/28/2008 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 11.37 == 239.18 4,100 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1.15 6.67
5/23/2008 NP 250.55 5.0 245 11.68 - 238.87 4,700 | <0.50 0.87 5.6 1.2 17 1.28 | 6.57
8/21/2008 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.42 = 238.13 4,700 | <0.50 0.60 3.6 14 8.7 1.24 | 6.78

11/13/2008 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.32 -- 238.23 7,400 <0.50 0.63 6.3 1.4 5.6 1.18 6.67
2/23/2009 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 10.50 -- 240.05 4,100 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1.1 3.2 1.30 6.17
5/14/2009 NP 250.55 5.0 245 12.08 - 238.47 4,200 | <0.50 1.0 3.6 1.8 54 1.14 | 6.65
9/23/2009 NP 250.55 5.0 24.5 12.50 -- 238.05 4,300 <0.50 0.57 1.6 1.3 34 0.89 6.53

MW-6

6/29/1995 - - 17.0 A5 6.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
9/1/1995 - - 17.0 A5 - - - - - - - - - - -

11/13/1995 - - 17.0 1) 7.70 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/23/1996 - - 17.0 1) 9.82 -- - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.6 <3 - -
5/10/1996 - - 17.0 A5 15.25 -- - - - - -- -- - - -
8/9/1996 - 252.20 17.0 A5 11.11 - 241.09 - - - - - - - -
11/8/1996 - 252.20 17.0 A5 9.31 -- 242.89 - - - -- -- - - -
3/21/1997 - 252.20 17.0 A5 9.40 - 242.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
5/27/1997 - 252.20 17.0 D 7.08 -- 245.12 - - - -- -- - - -
8/5/1997 - 252.20 17.0 1) 7.12 -- 245.08 - - - -- -- - - -

10/29/1997 - 252.20 17.0 A5 7.42 - 244.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/25/1998 - 252.20 17.0 A5 10.35 - 241.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
5/12/1998 - 252.20 17.0 D 15.83 -- 236.37 - - - -- -- - - -
7/28/1998 - 252.20 17.0 A5 11.84 -- 240.36 - - - -- -- - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP = Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (fthgs)  (feetbgs)  (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MtBE | (mg/L) = pH
MW-6 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) | pH
MW-6 Cont.
5/19/2006 - 257.94 17.0 315 6.50 -- 251.44 - - - -- -- - - -
8/25/2006 P 257.94 17.0 31.5 6.75 -- 251.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.90 6.6
11/2/2006 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.15 -- 250.79 - - - -- -- - - -
2/6/2007 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 6.93 -- 251.01 - - - -- -- - - -
5/9/2007 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.03 -- 250.91 - - - -- -- - - -
8/8/2007 P 257.94 17.0 315 7.01 - 250.93 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 264 | 712
11/14/2007 - 257.94 17.0 315 7.25 -- 250.69 - - - -- -- - - -
2/28/2008 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 6.85 -- 251.09 - - - -- -- - - -
5/23/2008 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.15 -- 250.79 - - - -- -- - - -
8/21/2008 P 257.94 17.0 315 7.17 - 250.77 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 138 | 7.27
11/13/2008 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 12.30 -- 245.64 - - - -- -- - - -
2/23/2009 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.61 -- 250.33 - - - -- -- - - -
5/14/2009 - 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.50 -- 250.44 - - - -- -- - - -
9/23/2009 P 257.94 17.0 31.5 7.42 -- 250.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.06 7.74
MW-7
8/9/1996 o= g 235.95 8.5 135 = = = o= = = = = = = =
11/8/1996 - g 235.95 8.5 135 - - - - - - - - - - -
1/27/1997 - 235.95 8.5 135 - -- - 2,900 29 <5 <5 580 220 - -
3/21/1997 - 235.95 8.5 135 7.13 - 228.82 590 35 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 90 - -
5/27/1997 - 235.95 8.5 135 9.02 -- 226.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
8/5/1997 - 235.95 8.5 135 12.33 - 223.62 110 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 81 - -
10/29/1997 - g 235.95 8.5 135 - -- - - - - -- -- - - -
2/25/1998 - 235.95 8.5 135 8.04 - 227.91 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <3 - -
5/12/1998 - 235.95 8.5 135 8.88 - 227.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
7/28/1998 - 235.95 8.5 135 10.50 -- 225.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
10/27/1998 - 235.95 8.5 135 8.75 == 227.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/8/1999 - 235.95 8.5 135 9.35 - 226.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
6/1/1999 NP 235.95 8.5 135 9.85 = 226.10 250 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 18 1 6.43
8/25/1999 NP 235.95 8.5 135 11.31 -- 224.64 119 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 11 0.41 8.28
10/29/1999 NP 235.95 8.5 135 9.08 == 226.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.29 5.82

Page 9 of 18



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-7 Cont.
2/25/2000 NP 235.95 8.5 135 8.02 - 227.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 38 2.1 -
6/23/2000 NP 235.95 8.5 135 10.68 -- 225.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14.4 1.6 -
8/17/2000 NP 235.95 8.5 135 11.85 -- 224.10 70 <0.500 | 0.678 | <0.500 1.07 14.2 1.59 -
11/10/2000 NP 235.95 8.5 135 9.62 -- 226.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 1.09 -
2/12/2001 NP 235.95 8.5 135 12.10 == 223.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.84 -
4/13/2001 P 235.95 8.5 135 7.95 - 228.00 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
7/18/2001 235.95 8.5 135 8.20 - 227.75 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 - -
10/1/2001 NP 235.95 8.5 135 8.59 -- 227.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
1/14/2002 235.95 8.5 135 6.93 -- 229.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
4/3/2002 P 235.95 8.5 135 8.31 - 227.64 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
8/8/2002 h 235.95 8.5 135 12.11 -- 223.84 - - - -- -- - - -
11/27/2002 NP 235.95 8.5 135 13.01 -- 222.94 - - - -- -- - - -
2/10/2003 NP 235.95 8.5 135 10.02 == 225.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 6.7
6/3/2003 NP 235.95 8.5 135 6.82 - 229.13 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.1 6.8
8/14/2003 P 235.95 8.5 135 8.16 - 227.79 <50 <0.50 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 2.8 6.7
11/13/2003 - 235.95 8.5 13.5 8.07 -- 227.88 - - - -- -- - - -
02/13/2004 - 241.64 8.5 13.5 7.62 -- 234.02 - - - -- -- - - -
05/05/2004 - 241.64 8.5 135 11.01 - 230.63 - - - - - - - -
08/30/2004 - h 241.64 8.5 135 13.27 -- 228.37 - - - -- -- - - -
11/08/2004 - 241.64 8.5 13.5 13.22 -- 228.42 - - - -- -- - - -
02/07/2005 - 241.64 8.5 13.5 13.07 -- 228.57 - - - -- -- - - -
05/09/2005 - 241.64 8.5 135 7.57 - 234.07 - - - - - - - -
08/11/2005 NP 241.64 8.5 135 11.55 - 230.09 <50 <0.50 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 11 6.7
12/02/2005 - 241.64 8.5 135 13.12 - 228.52 - - - - - - - -
02/15/2006 - 241.64 8.5 135 7.27 -- 234.37 - - - -- -- - - -
5/19/2006 - 241.64 8.5 13.5 7.84 -- 233.80 - - - -- -- - - -
8/25/2006 P 241.64 8.5 13.5 12.19 == 229.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.33 6.2
11/2/2006 - 241.64 8.5 135 13.15 - 228.49 - - - - - - - -
2/6/2007 - 241.64 8.5 135 11.12 -- 230.52 - - - -- -- - - -
5/9/2007 - 241.64 8.5 13.5 11.60 -- 230.04 - - - -- -- - - -
8/8/2007 - g 241.64 8.5 13.5 - -- - - - - -- -- - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
MW-7 Cont.

11/14/2007 -- g 241.64 8.5 135 - - - -- - - - - - - -

2/28/2008 -- 241.64 8.5 135 7.70 - 233.94 -- - - - - - - -

5/23/2008 -- 241.64 8.5 135 5.15 - 236.49 -- - - - - - - -

8/21/2008 -- g 241.64 8.5 135 - - - -- - - - - - - -

11/13/2008 -- 241.64 8.5 135 12.98 - 228.66 -- - - - - - - -

2/23/2009 -- 241.64 8.5 135 7.03 - 234.61 -- - - - - - - -

5/14/2009 -- 241.64 8.5 135 11.80 - 229.84 -- - - - - - - -

9/23/2009 -- g 241.64 8.5 135 - - - -- - - - - - - -

MW-8

8/9/1996 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.41 = 230.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

11/8/1996 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.19 - 231.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

3/21/1997 -- 240.37 5.5 14.0 8.55 - 231.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

5/27/1997 -- 240.37 55 14.0 11.06 - 229.31 91 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 66 - -

8/5/1997 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.32 = 231.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

10/29/1997 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.35 - 231.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

2/25/1998 -- 240.37 5.5 14.0 7.08 - 233.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

5/12/1998 -- 240.37 55 14.0 8.61 - 231.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

7/28/1998 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.63 = 230.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 = =

10/27/1998 -- 240.37 55 14.0 9.30 - 231.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

2/8/1999 -- 240.37 5.5 14.0 5.56 - 234.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -

6/1/1999 -- e 240.37 55 14.0 - - - -- - - - - - - -

8/25/1999 -- e 240.37 55 14.0 - - - -- - - - - - - -

10/29/1999 -- e 240.37 55 14.0 - - - -- - - - - - - -

2/16/2000 -- e 240.37 55 14.0 - - - -- - - - - - - -

6/23/2000 NP 240.37 55 14.0 9.45 - 230.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.500 | <0.50 <25 1.9 -

8/17/2000 NP 240.37 5.5 14.0 6.40 - 233.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 2.56 -

11/10/2000 -- f 240.37 55 14.0 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -

11/10/2000 NP 240.37 55 14.0 6.25 = 234.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.93 =

2/12/2001 NP 240.37 55 14.0 8.11 - 232.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.65 -

4/13/2001 P 240.37 5.5 14.0 5.19 - 235.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date PINP = Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (fthgs)  (feetbgs)  (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MtBE | (mg/L) = pH
MW-8 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | Benzene Xylenes' MtBE | (mg/L) | pH
MW-8 Cont.

9/23/2009

e

246.09

55

14.0

VW-1

- - e me 7® - - an w5 @5 05 15w - -
- - e me & - - s o5 23 03 m - -
- e me 7w - - m w5 @5 o5 05 & - -
Cw - eo  me tm - - u5 doe oS0 <os0 s 144 10 -
Cw - eo  mm e - - 15 oss oS0 oom osw %5 103 -
. e0 me s - - o om s o 0% G2 - -

10/29/1997

5/12/1998

10/27/1998

6/1/1999

10/29/1999

6/23/2000

11/10/2000

4/3/2002
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
VW-1 Cont.

11/27/2002 P - 6.0 14.0 7.42 -- = 52 0.72 0.78 <0.50 | <0.50 21 1 6.1
2/10/2003 NP - 6.0 14.0 7.38 -- - 52 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 1.7 6.5
6/3/2003 - - 6.0 14.0 7.30 == = 71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 3.3 6.3
8/14/2003 - - 6.0 14.0 7.59 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 0.3 6.1

11/13/2003 P - 6.0 14.0 7.43 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 0.6 6.1

02/13/2004 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.35 - 245.84 59 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.56 8.0 1.0 6.0

05/05/2004 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.30 - 245.89 <50 0.71 <0.50 | <0.50 0.60 11 0.1 6.4

08/30/2004 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 8.50 -- 244.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 0.2 6.2

11/08/2004 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.22 -- 245.97 230 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 27 0.65 5.1

02/07/2005 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.25 - 245.94 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 51 1.57 5.9

05/09/2005 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.10 = 246.09 64 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.9 35 -

08/11/2005 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.89 -- 245.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 0.04 6.3

12/02/2005 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.32 -- 245.87 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 9.0 1.85 6.6

02/15/2006 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.16 - 246.03 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 2.8 0.9 6.2
5/19/2006 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.24 - 245.95 <50 0.71 <0.50 0.65 14 3.7 0.85 6.2
8/25/2006 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.48 -- 245.71 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.3 0.49 6.2
11/2/2006 P 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.77 -- 245.42 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 1.84 6.88
2/6/2007 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.35 - 245.84 64 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 2.3 0.70 | 6.92
5/9/2007 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.40 - 245.79 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 3.2 116 | 6.72
8/8/2007 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.85 -- 245.34 87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1.46 7.07
11/14/2007 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.52 -- 245.67 79 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 1.49 6.47
2/28/2008 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.22 - 245.97 88 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 0.86 1.36 | 6.51
5/23/2008 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.40 - 245.79 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.91 1.05 | 6.92
8/21/2008 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.52 - 245.67 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 14 1.09 | 6.99
11/13/2008 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.52 - 245.67 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 15 1.12 | 6.80
2/23/2009 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 6.85 -- 246.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.84 1.11 5.56
5/14/2009 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.35 -- 245.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 1.05 6.15
9/23/2009 NP 253.19 6.0 14.0 7.60 -- 245.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 0.84 6.71

VW-2
2/23/1996 o= [ = = = 6.92 = = o= = = = = = = =
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene| Toluene  Benzene Xylenes| MIBE | (mg/L)

pH

VW-2 Cont.

VW-3

wzzio2 |~ | i | - | 55 | wms |80 - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
63200 | - | i | - | 55 | ms |8 | - | - | - | - | - - | - | - | - |-
w003 |- | | - | 55 | s | 8n5 - - | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-
05052004 | - | 25226 55 | 145 &85 | - | 2@ | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
1oBi2004 | | 2226 55 | 45 | B2 - | 2 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
05002005 | - | 25226 85 | 145 )& | - | ¢ | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
120202005 |~ | 2226 55 | 145 | 826 | - | 2400 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
519206 | | |28 55 | 145 | 883 | - | 24 | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w22006 | - | | 28226] 55 | 145 ] 903 | - | 2688 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
se007 | - | 28226 85 | w5 | @8m | - | 4 ) - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
w2007 |~ | 2226 55 | 15 | 852 - | 2@m | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
5232008 | | 2226 55 | 45 | 85 | - | €& | - - | - | - | - | - | - |-
wasi008 | - | 28226 55 | 145 | 880 | - | 2@ | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

5/14/2009 -- 252.26 55 145 8.70 - 243.56
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
VW-3 Cont.
9/23/2009 NP 252.26 55 14.5 9.08 == 243.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.84 6.80
VW-4
5/10/1996 - - 5.5 145 8.58 -- - 13,000 | 2,500 41 420 660 43,000 - -
8/9/1996 - - 55 14.5 11.70 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,200 - -
11/8/1996 - - 5.5 145 9.38 -- - 7,800 510 7 180 370 21,000 - -
3/21/1997 - - 55 14.5 9.11 - - 10,000 290 10 270 230 8,900 - -
5/27/1997 - - 55 14.5 9.34 -- - - - - -- -- - - -
8/5/1997 - - 55 14.5 9.47 -- - <10,000 180 <100 <100 110 12,000 - -
10/29/1997 - - 5.5 145 9.35 -- - 9,800 200 69 260 360 4,900 - -
2/25/1998 - - 55 14.5 7.08 - - <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <3 - -
5/12/1998 - - 55 14.5 9.17 -- - 3,200 <20 22 29 52 2,100 - -
7/28/1998 - - 55 14.5 9.55 -- - <10,000| <100 <100 <100 <100 5,100 - -
10/27/1998 - - 5.5 145 9.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
2/8/1999 - c - 55 14.5 7.50 - - <2,500 <25 <25 28 <25 2,400/3,10  -- -
6/1/1999 NP - 55 14.5 9.87 -- - 2,100 25 1.1 2.5 15 3,300 2 6.69
8/25/1999 NP - 55 14.5 9.78 -- - 1,300 4.4 4.9 1.7 29 4,600 0.36 7.94
10/29/1999 NP - 5.5 145 9.93 = - 1,400 <0.5 1.8 1.6 3 4,200 1.18 | 6.64
2/16/2000 NP - 55 14.5 7.45 - - 1,800 <0.5 2.9 15 10 3,400 1.01 -
6/23/2000 NP - 55 14.5 9.74 == - 1,360 <2.00 2.26 <2.00 2.25 4,900 1.5 -
6/23/2000 - f - 55 14.5 - -- - 1,260 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 2.73 2,720 - -
8/17/2000 NP - 5.5 145 9.95 = - 2,230 | <10.0 @ <10.0 <100 | <10.0 5,310 1.13 -
11/10/2000 NP - 55 14.5 9.22 - - 1,390 18.5 <5.00 | <5.00 <5.00 8,840 1.25 -
2/12/2001 NP - 5.5 145 8.99 -- - 1,400 9.42 <2.00 17.8 16.1 3,570 0.91 -
4/13/2001 NP - 55 14.5 7.80 - - 556 3.82 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 2,450 - -
7/18/2001 NP - 55 14.5 7.73 -- = 2,100 9.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3,700 - -
7/18/2001 - f - 55 14.5 - -- - 2,000 8.7 2.2 <2.0 <2.0 3,400 - -
10/1/2001 - f - 5.5 145 - = - 1,800 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,800 - -
10/1/2001 NP - 55 14.5 6.69 - - 2,000 <10 <10 <10 13 5,900 - -
1/14/2002 P - 55 14.5 5.93 -- - 580 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2,700 - -
4/3/2002 NP - 55 14.5 9.60 -- - 1,400 5.2 16 <5.0 9.6 2,200 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Product Water Level Concentrations in (png/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes| MtBE | (mg/L) @ pH
VW-4 Cont.

8/8/2002 - i - 5.5 145 10.01 -- - - - - -- -- - - -
11/27/2002 P - 55 14.5 10.30 -- - <10,000| <100 <100 <100 <100 3,800 1.7 6.7
2/10/2003 NP - 55 14.5 10.06 -- - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 1 6.8

6/3/2003 - - 55 14.5 10.04 -- - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 440 1.9 6.6
8/14/2003 - - 55 14.5 9.66 == - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 0.8 6.7
11/13/2003 P - 55 145 10.01 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 130 1.7 6.4
02/13/2004 P 252.69 5.5 145 9.34 = 243.35 330 <25 <25 <25 3.0 210 2.0 6.6
05/05/2004 P 252.69 55 14.5 10.07 -- 242.62 130 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 66 1.2 6.8
08/30/2004 P 252.69 55 14.5 10.32 -- 242.37 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 1.1 6.6
11/08/2004 P 252.69 55 145 9.35 - 243.34 480 <25 <25 <25 <25 140 11 6.0
02/07/2005 P 252.69 5.5 145 9.22 = 243.47 180 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 47 1.83 6.5
05/09/2005 P 252.69 55 14.5 9.78 -- 24291 120 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 - -
08/11/2005 P 252.69 55 14.5 10.11 -- 242.58 74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 0.7 6.7
12/02/2005 P 252.69 55 145 9.59 - 243.10 160 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 28 0.75 6.9
02/15/2006 P 252.69 5.5 145 8.56 = 244.13 64 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 11 0.9 6.9
5/19/2006 P 252.69 55 14.5 9.95 -- 242.74 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 16 0.76 6.7
8/25/2006 P 252.69 55 14.5 10.03 -- 242.66 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 1.14 6.7
11/2/2006 P 252.69 55 145 10.13 - 242.56 120 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 20 1.76 | 6.49

2/6/2007 NP 252.69 5.5 145 9.57 - 243.12 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.6 0.98 | 6.89

5/9/2007 NP 252.69 55 14.5 9.75 -- 242.94 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 0.76 6.94

8/8/2007 NP 252.69 55 14.5 10.13 -- 242.56 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 0.88 6.81
11/14/2007 NP 252.69 55 145 9.81 - 242.88 150 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 6.4 1.17 | 6.67
2/28/2008 NP 252.69 5.5 145 9.00 - 243.69 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.4 0.92 | 6.55
5/23/2008 NP 252.69 55 145 9.73 - 242.96 68 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 6.4 140 | 6.92
8/21/2008 NP 252.69 5.5 145 10.04 = 242.65 74 <25 <25 <25 <25 3.2 1.29 | 6.89
11/13/2008 NP 252.69 55 14.5 9.95 -- 242.74 89 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.7 1.23 6.93
2/23/2009 NP 252.69 55 14.5 7.35 -- 245.34 290 0.97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 1.27 5.66
5/14/2009 NP 252.69 55 145 9.60 - 243.09 <50 0.54 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 10 1.08 7.3
9/23/2009 NP 252.69 55 14.5 10.04 -- 242.65 81 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.29 6.56
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = SPH detected and GWE corrected: Correctedisbev(Z') = Z + (h * 0.73) where: Z: measured alion, h: floating product thickness, 0.73: densiyo of oil
to water.

b = MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8240.

¢ = MTBE, sample also analyzed for fuel oxygenates.

d = Well was decommissioned on 2/12/1996.

e = Well inaccessible.

f = Duplicate

g = Well was dry.

h = Insufficient water to sample.

i = Well is not part of the sampling program andréifore was not sampled.

j = Sheen in well.

k = Could not locate well.

| = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in saenphsed on gasoline.

NOTES:
Wells surveyed to NAVD'88 datum on 1/27/2004.

Beginning on the first quarter 2003 sampling e\@/it0/2003), TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EfAthod 8260. Prior to 2/10/2003, BTEX by EPA meit8621B from 10/29/99 to 2/10/03, and 8020 prior to
10/29/99.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thquested fuel
range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieul.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fielthmaements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.riwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3

e |

ws ||

02/15/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-5 Cont.

9/23/2009 <300 13 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6

o

e |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and

Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol

TBA

MTBE

DIPE

ETBE

TAME

1,2-DCA

EDB

Comments

MW-8 Cont.

wa

Well inaccessible

a, Cc
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
VW-1 Cont.
9/23/2009 <300 <10 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VW-3
VW-4
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
VW-4 Cont.

5/14/2009 <300 100 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

9/23/2009 <300 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above the laboratory repgtimit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Calibration verification for ethanol was witttimee method limits but outside the contract limits.
b = The initial analysis for TBA was within holditigne but required dilution.

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

The data within this table collected prior to AugR802 was provided to URS by RM and their previoossultants. URS has not verified the accuradhisfinformation.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/15/1995 West-Southwest 0.08
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6002, 6235 Seminary Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company

and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEET, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTORDY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Californic 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530} 676-6008

Qctober 7, 2009

Mr. Hollis Phillips, P.G.
ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.

100 Montgomery Street, Suite 100
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, ARCO Service Station No. 6002, located at
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California.

(General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530}) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales and Arturo Heimlich

Sampling Date: September 23, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling,

Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-8 is located in a residential backyard. No one
was home 1o grant access to the gate, which was locked. Well MW-7 was dry.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
montitoring. The attachments include field sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain
of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and ficld procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided for use in
preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of
collected data and does mnot include data interpretation or conclusions or
recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Executei600212009 Data PackagestArco_6002_3009_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Hollis Phillips, ARCADIS U.S., Inc. October 7, 2009
Groundwaler Sampling Data Package

ARCO Service Station No. 6002, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

p
. Johnson, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

KABP-ARCO Execulei600212009 Data PackagesiAreo_6002_3Q09_Data Package.doc S5TRATUS



A Fes Jy /e zo

BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date: 9/2” 5 /o

Field Technician: 1 A Y

Project Name: 6235 Seminary Ave., Qakland

Project Number: 6002

TGO = Tep of Welt Casing Elevation

TOS = Depth to Top of Screen

BTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOL

078 = Depth te Botton of Well Casing Below TOC

BiA = Well Casing Diarneter
ELEV = Groundwater Elevation
DUP = Duplicate

. 3 w._f E }
oH/Conductivitytemperature Meter - YSI Modet 63

DO Meter - Y81 55 Beries

Flease refer to groundwater sampling field procedures

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION CONIMENTS
TOC TOS DTW DTR DA ELEY twibaitery
PR T e g5T Y 3G
A gy e /76511y 05
AT S e/ /2359|2176
Al G 78 Jez 13179
Al 797 Diy 1378
P A B YR . — S e
i«-f iﬁf / e r7 A« j3T s e e
Viv-8 ooz GOT |y /0
VIWV-% tose feeii/ e/
U Bodd Gdon = Aebec e mlicd Calibration Date

jalg] ‘;;*; {‘;7/5}‘?
Conductivity /75 /%2 #

DO 7 ek &

Toft




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6002

9SS

PLURGED BY:

CLIENT NAME:

SAMPLED BY

LOCATION: Oakland - 6235

L
5

Seminary Ave.

witLip, AL L7
sampLEip. SOL B 3

QA SAMPLES

=

e

DATE PURGED ?// 2P

(L e

START {2408hs;

VNV

DATE SAMPLED

g /s

SAMPLE TIME {2400k

END {2400k

/L7

SAMPLE TYPE: CGiround

waler X Surfage Waler Treament Eiflueny

Ciher

CASING DIAMETER:
Caging Yolume: {gallons per foof)

{a.17) K]

Other
750) {

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feat) =

2 Y. 3O

CASING VOLUME (gal) =

DEPTH TO WATER fleer =

& 5 A

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

ACTUAL PURGE taply =

/57

CALLCULATED PURGE (galy =

paaiy

3/

o ;(/}57

DATE FIME
{248ikhr}

Ve /el

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

YVOLUME
{gal)

TEMP.
{dugrees O

> 2 G

CONDUCTIVITY
{umbogfom)

Laxaid

oH
{uniis)

(7 &

TURBIDITY
NTU)

{OLOR
{visual}

i

A

AN i
et

7
. SAMPLE INFORMATION N
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: S« 5 £ SAMPLE TURBIDITY C:/f"‘ Lhp
Pt . ; ;&
80% RECHARGE: P YES O ANaLYSES: G LA O
apor: A0 SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE: (Yo fFCC

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bledder Pamp
Centrifugal Pumyp
Submersible Pump
Peristalic Pump

Otber:

Batler {Teflon) Blnddor Pumy

SAMPLING BEQU

WPMENT
Bailer (Telflom

T Bailer | BYC or M disposable)
Hailer (Simnless Steai)

Bailer (PVC Canrifugal Pump
Hatler [Stambess Stech) Submersibic Pamp
Dedicaed Peristalic Pump Dedicated

]

Cithgr:

Pump Deptin, =

WELL INTEGRITY:

e 7,

.

LOCKS: ol 5/

REMARKS:

Page of

& ,u«”‘?
SONATURE. 2




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

FROIBCT 4, 8007 RURCGED BY f.)ff:, WELL 1D Aeg Ll ’”/

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED 8Y: <% sampLinp . L et Of
LOCATION: Oakland - 6235 Seminary Ave,

(A SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED S R T B sTART sy S O
DATE SAMPLED A/ 25/0 % SAMPLE TiME 124008 /€S O

SAMPLE TYPE: Groungdwalier

ENDy 2400k 3 5/

X Supface Water Treaument £ ifuen Oy

e ><~ 30 & el Dihrge
{7

103 (1507 13,607 i

CASING DIAMETLR: »
Lasing Volume {gallons per foo) {0473 (0,38

ted

DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feel) = AL 08
DEPTH T0O WATER {feet) = P S
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fect; = / /- VA

CASING YOLUME (gaf) = 7. ¢
CALCULATED PURGE (gali= 2 & &
ACTUAL PURGE (et = 0 g0

¥

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DIATE _ Ji’:é k VLLIME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TLRBIDITY
. {24000y {gali fdegrioneg 2 {imhosiom ] {usgis g [visual {NTU
T : = 192 & H IR v ; [ R3] "ilsvs IR RHET if iR
W23 povY 277 373 7 227 oD,

s

€

ot
T

P,
...
<cbad

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER. /2 & &

SAMPLE TURBIDITY, (7 /i
0% RECHARGE: o YES N ANALYSES: 5 e
o0R, A SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE (i UDEL 7 CC

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUITMENT
Biadder Pusg Bafler {Tefond Hiadder Pumgp Butler { Teflan;
Cemrifupal Pump Batler (PVC Conmtrifugs! Pamp ot Bailer | PV oy 3¢ dispossble
Sabmersible Pump Bailer (Stamless Steels Subemersible Pump Hailer (Stpinless Steel)
Peristabic Pump Dedicaed Persstalie Pump Dedieated
Other: Oither
Pumg Depth el

WELL INTEGRITY, f&gﬁcﬁ’i@ LOCK# /Z:f i L e

|

o -

SIGNATURE: M Page  of
/,




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 60072 PURGED BY: (){ WELL 1. o0 L5

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 40 SAMPLE 1D, AL FCL ST
L ATTHON: Oakland - 6235 Seminary Ave QA SAMPLES

=

Ay P
DATE PURGED /f// 35!/5 & START (24000 / _r-1 e paomnr S S Q L
DATE SAMPLED 9P/ 2 S/ ey SAMPLE TovE 24008 /D) O

SARPLE TYPE: Groundwater = Surfnee VWaler Troatmen: ¥ifuen Cither

ERE

CABING DIAMETER: 2 S S & g Oter
Cosing Yolume: {gallons per oot 0arn {8,38) ¥0.67; {141 {150 t2.6in {

e

- < } T
DEPTH TG BOTTOM {feer) = 2y ¢ CASING VOLUME {gal) = K0
4
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = aye CALCULATED PURGE (gali= € 7"
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT tfeey =/ 2 & ACTUAL PURGE (gay = €+ /L7 J~
Ed

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DIATE T VOLIUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
2440k ggai‘zq fudegrees O furahosfom) Tunils} fvsnat) {(NTL:

zsly  fzal 7 4.3 G2 ¢S5 cfes

P i Y g’
17~

: SAMPLE INFORMATION
. m} - .
SAMPLE DEFTHTOWATER. /€ 5© SAMPLE TURBIDITY:  (f €%

§0% RECHARGE: v VES N ANALYSES. S (.’
-~ o
ODOR:  LSES, SAMBLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE (or Moa i €
ri

PURGING OUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladsder Penp Bailer (Teflon [ Batier {Teflan)

Centrifugal Pumn Bafer (PV W { Bailer | PV or e disposalile]
Submessible Purp Baser {Stainivss Steel) Submersihie Pump Baiier {R2ainiess Stegl}
Peristalic Pumyp Dethivated Perspiic Pump Dedicared

Cither: Either:

Bump Deptl -7

4 > ~
WELL INTEGRITY . g el LocKE AT S )
a C.?
ks, L DO D FF

J"’f "/’. e it o "
eyt a oo g e T o Pags af
SIGNATURE- ;;;/_:;/ e Fage )




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & iy

CLIENT NAME:

LOUATION: Oukland - 6235 Seminary A

PURGED BY

mAM

Ve,

WELL I D ey 47 (;

&5

PR Y

SAMPLE LD /’fff”‘i”"’” &

VIRV EY,
/e el

DATE PURGEYD

PYATE SAMPLED

START (24000

3AM

Ao s T END {24000

LSS

Paearae

PLE TIME (24808

EAMPLE TYPL Groundwaler  x Surface Waer Treatewent Eilvem Oiher
CASING INAMETER: 2" >< a 4" 3 a" & Triber
Casing Vol (gablons per foot) e {138 (.87 {1.02% P15 £1.60; { }

DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) =

S

CASING VOLUME (gah)

YD

DEPTH TO WATER (feot) =

7.7@

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

25

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fee

7

ACTUAL PURGE faaly »

772

3.0

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TiME VDLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLDR TURBIDITY
1740 [Eal {degrees O (utrhosiom) i mml {visual (KT
Sl SO ¢S 246 APy @2 e rl
o s o 7z Iz > = ?70 Cfee

/
jf' f{;/q R

277

363 ; 7 .7

"

/

Y5/

SAMPLE DEPTH T WATER

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE TURBHNTY.

e

N

B0% RECHARGE: ;{ Y

ODOR. w bt

SAMPLE VESSEL -

< s

ANALYSEY

G [foe 7€

PRESERVATIVE

FURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pumg
z Congrifuzal Pamp

Sabmersibie Pump

Peristalic Pump

Baer ¢4
Baile

|11

idther.

Pump Depth: 7 &3

HBailer  Teflom
’:"i.f{“-j

atdesg S

SAMPLI

B@;}er tefl

M"" L

Bladder Pump
{Cenirifugal Pump

Submersible Pump

ke e Ix
Poristaiic Pump

i

Steel)

{iher

WO BEQUIPMENT

{j¥§;
158"

séx

oF ﬁ disposahie

sinless Sreely

WELL INTEGRITY. oA (Jeod

REMARKS: D(ﬁ /DA




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 6002
CLIENT NAME:
LOCATION: Oakiand - 6233 Seminary Ave.

PURGED BY:
SAMPLED BY:

RYRD
WELL LD, 'L/ % /
saMpLE LD VLA

QA SAMPLES

I
A%

DATE PURGED 9/”‘2* 5 [0 9
DATE SAMPLED A2 /L ¢

START (240000
SAMPLE TIME {24005

Y Sl

LS

4

E80 (24000n

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwiter  x Surface Water Trearmesd BEffiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 a X 5 & g Other
Casing Vohame: {galions per foot) {17 {138} 10.67) (10823 (1.5 2.6 f }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = ] 5./ CASING VOLUME (gal) = 2 b
DEFTH TO WATER {feet) = /GO CALCULATED PURGE (galj = 7/ O
e wht A i
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety =~ -0 ? ACTUAL PURGE (gahy = €7 A7
¥
FIFLD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBINTY
- ) {24000 {gzal _ {degrees () {mbosiony) ) {smitgd {vizual} (NTLY
P A AL - 240 yso Y L Cfemy
i £ a8 ﬂmf.” *‘g
T TS
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER. g o SAMPLE TURBIDITY: €2 /gt

NG

80% RECHARGE. < VES
apor: A/C

SAMPLE VESSEL/

< -0
(- Vea- /7ccC

ANALYSES:

PRESERVATIVE:

PURGING EQUAPMENT
Baiter { Teflon)

Bailer (PY

Badder Pump
Cemrifugal Pump
Submersibie Panp
Peristalic Pump

Oilier,

Dredicated

Pumyp Depth: e

Biniter {Sininless Steel)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
HBailer {Teflon}
3¢ Hailer PV or  isposabie)
Batler {5iainless Sweel)
Diedioated

Biadder Purnp
Certrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump
Parstalic Pump

1

.
o
-

4
WELL INTEGRITY: mc"c: A

/if/{w Qf’%;p‘”

ULE\!

REMARKS: D ke

SIGNATY mz///;?///
L

Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & £002 PURGED BY- ‘*S‘rf) weriin . LY 8

P K
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY. <)y SAvPLELD. [/ LA~ %
LOCATION: Oakland - 6235 Seminary Ave. (A SAMPLES:

DaTE PURGED AT /6 D starT a0 /S /7 B END 22008y S/ L S
DATESAMPLER P/ 75/e SAMPLE TIME (2408 S/ 0/ &

SAMPLE TYPRE: Croundwater  x Sarface Water Treatment Efffuent Other

CASING DIAMETER e 37 4 Sl 3 6" 5" Ciher

Cuning Yolume: (gallons per foo IR (0,388 {0473 £1.02% {13 {2.60} { 3

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feer) = S SO CASING VOLUME (gal} = .0

DEPTHTO WATER ffect) = 9 & s CALCULATED PURGE (gay » 2 €5 s
. a. ) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (foeri = =4 ACTUAL PURGE (= 7 AV

FICLD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TiME YV{LUME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY i COLOK TURBIDITY
{3400k fgals {degroes O} {uhos/ony) funis! Toigmal) {NTL)

Gpesed  pL e 253 3375 L F9D cyeev

g

- SAMPLE INFORMATION -
SAMPLE DEPTH 10 WATER: L ¢ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 7/ € €%/

- - A
§0% RECHARGE  7o%ES  ng ANALYSES S L0
onor. /L0 CaMprE VESSEL /prEsERvaTivE (e Voo - HoC

PURGING EQUIBMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Baiter (Telon Biadider Pump Baiter (1ol |
Ceririfugal Pump Baiker (PV{ Cemyifugat Pump 2o Batler ( PVOor_ e disposable)
Subnzzrsible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steeh Submergible Pump T Baiter (Stafiess S1el)
Peristatic Pump Dredicated L Peristalic Pump S
- (ither
Pump Depth: w0 —

: — S ] g
WELL INTEGRITY: ﬁwcfzﬁ{ Locke L 57

REMARKS: LD & @3 &

e

SIGNATURE _ M Page i




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT % G002 PURGED BY. \} 5

weni o B A - &S

CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED AY \Sg

savpLelp: YA

LOCATION: Crakland - 6235 Seminary Ave.

QA SAMPLES

paTERURGED | A 23S0 5 START (pacowy S/ 3 O

£S5

END {24000

DATESAMPLED S8/ 23/ 0 5 SAMPLE TIME (24000 S/ O L

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Tresument Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" g [ B Other
Casing Yolume: (gallons per foot) {017} (0.3 (6.67} (18 {1.50) (2.60} { }

/vy .t/
S o 02
./

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feery =
DEPTH TO WATER {feet) =
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =

ACTUAL

CASING VOLUME {(gal) =
CALCULATED PURGE (galy =

s
R

PURGE (gal) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DOATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY
{2400 {galy fdegrees U

Gleaks 157 e 232 %‘?isgg

TURBIDITY
(NTL

COLOR

fvizyal)

S

oM
{unigs}

G Bl

e
S

AL
7

5/&“

77

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: PN~

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: €/ €64

(e RECHARGE: 2 YES NEY ANALYSES:

g w0

ODOR: ;’L’f o SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

é: 1/ oe-

das

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Baler {Teflon) Bladder Pump

Batler (PV{}
Batler (Stainbess Steeh)

Biadder Pamp

Cenurifagal Pump
Submersible Pump

Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump

SAMPLING EOQUPMENT

Baifor {Tefion)

bl Baiter ¢ PYC or gﬁ:symsah%s}

Baler (S1ainless Sweel)

Peristalic Punp Dedivuated Beristalic Pump Dedioated
Other: {nhers
Pump Deptle s
g
WELL INTEGRITY: &ag@v(" Locks AAFSS

pEMarks: 2. /2

Page of

* s -




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

R
(T
ERERENT AL B

1
i
i

s 7 N -
_ S - .
&ite Namre/ Number: GUE2Cralefanvef Bare: /):/ 75 3/ o L Technican: “w\} A
Bos in Water Boit  |Cracked or Cracked ?m;
5 , . \ ) £ ack acke Leve
ox Wel lid Lock Warer in Lovel Welt Bolis Bols " i i eve
Good s Missing? | Wellbox? | Refative w0 Cand Missing? | Strimped? Holes Broken | Broken |more than N
Well | Conditian | CCUT¢7 | Mhesmns  Wellboxs P B SRS PP G ippedz ] Lics Box? | 1t below Additional Comments
L. AP TOC -
= ¥t s Yo frephacn % = vex T —— ook mascang N v o e 5T
Bk = | teorcdi Ppoer | Bk s e 5 Hebow ap Forid # Btk = i Bk Wes Blash » N
1 sl fo = Brseduican * * ¥ - * »
Mw-a | % <. il W
mws | X X X 4
Mws | X ps
Mwz | X Pl
MW-8 T —
waii X X !
wes | X X !
vwa | X 4 {
* Haplam vorreetive svtios taken {rephiced bl wpped bolr hole ete. 5 orf o safory fssue, ploase call PM
DRUM INVENTORY GENERALSITE CONDITIONS
i
. . ‘R . .
Drrums on st Yes /(L\U ] {earcle) Make notes on honseleeping conditons Such as tash around remedition system enclosure/vompound, bear ar
Fepe and Steeh P Pasne mibsneng boltards. wpns missing from compound fences. grafinti on compound, ste)

Nt whether drwms are tall ov ermpee, sebids or fjuseds

Drenen bibelmfo (deseniption, date, conter inlbh:




-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

fraEEy

‘5 Wama and Maging Adtiress

Sansrviot's Bis Ag s {if dhifisromy Hian miading

sy Mo and Desorintion

GENERATOR

gy B!

traactiong wridd Adddinnet information

TIPHIATHING | awriily e maladals dosorived sbove o 95 deta Torm ars nenvhamaesous.

s Froiml Tyned Mame

Sigrie

£

it of Beeeint of Moty

b Plass

Faciiny Chenge o Dipoargion G

ot of ros of matanals covensd By (g dads feerm,

Hgng

Sipsalusn




Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Fage 1 of 1
BPARG Project Name:  BP-6002 Req Due Date (mmiddiyyy: 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes  No X
{ﬁ J . N BR/ARC Facility No: 5002 Lab Work Order Numbern
Lab Nama CalSciance BPIARC Faciiity Address: £235 Seminary Ave ConsulaniContractor Sivatus Ervironmental ine,
Lab Address: 7440 Lingodn Way, Garden Brove, DA 52841 Gity, Biate, 2IF Code Omklang Cansullant/Conteactor Projsct No
Lah PM Richard Villafanz Lead Regulatory Agancy Alsmeda Adtress 3330 Cameron Park Dnve, #5580, Cameron Park, CA 95687
Lab Phone  T14-895-5484 Fax 71 Amégfiw?fii)i Catiforais (Global 1 No T8 G008 ConauliantContractor PM:  Jay Johason
Lal: Shipping Acont Enfos Proposat No GOORY-Q002 i?hme_ SIETE-H000 Fax BAG-H78-6005
Lab Bottle Ovder Ko Accounting Wode: Provison X =~ OOC-BU___ OOCRM ;Emai! EDB Yo chulifstratising nay
Other info. Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor siz‘EVin Tex BRARD X Contragtr
{BPIARC EBM. Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Levet
iEEBM Phang:  (925) 275-3801  FAX {925 275-38158 o Standerd LA
[eoemit g suppiebp com 5 o Ful Data Package ..
—— E?: 2 Note 1 sarpie ot colected, indicate "Mo
E*_’ Him o Sarnpde” in zommais and single.strike ot
% g . % ?{ § g § and initit any preprintad samgle descaintion
1!::2? Sample Description Date Time 215y ‘é % - gio }‘; &3 Comments
2lgis lélglsl |8 H B il *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
HEE: CEEEEAENR S ElEigig|w DIPE. TBA
MW-3 Prshp |/ /05” X & X XPxbxixtx
juw-4 /650 b3 & X x|l xpxpbxlx
IMW"5 / Z00 h4 8 X XXX xdx
iMW—B ! Foeo X 6 x XPX | XXX
I B B N -3 S S B A L e S Jo o4l
Y DI * S . X sl x{x| x i x : 5f§ ftf}}
-1 I o X G X x i xfx]x!x
VW3 / Va4 ® @ b Xl el xtx| o=
V-4 i3 X 8 X X%l x| x]x
88002 ©4 339 009 b (oo x 2 x ON HOLD
Samplers Name ) 8 i ﬂpﬁ o i ,,{5 ! Deulos Env . Rolinquished Byf{aﬁiﬁ:&ﬁbn Date Time Accepted By f Affiii:atimn Date Time
Samplers SompEny Strats Erwironmental fng / fDQ{: {f’b f;;,? i {g‘ljg{ 355(3(1
Shipmant Metheod Srp Dade
Shigeent Tracking No- e
Spectal Instructions:  T0 Semple OGN HOLDY o results to Bodata@secor com; rmilfer@brosdbenting com
THED LINE - LAD USE (LY Castody Seals In Plage Yes f No ! Tomp Blank xa f B Coster Temp on Regeipt _HC Top Blank: Yes f Mo EMSD Spmple Submited Yes /Mo

BHARC Labi COC Rev. & UHHI00
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_alscience
&= _nvironmental
&w aboratories, Inc.

Qctober 06, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-09-1801
BP 6002

Caiscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The sampies

included in this report were received 9/24/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
el UUAD

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD |D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 2 of 17

iy
||"'

= %alsc:ence
&m_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 08/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 6002 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Cate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Malix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QO Batch 1D
MW-3 ' 09-09-1801-1-D - 09/2309 Aqueous  GC1 -  09/24/09 = 0924/03  gg0gp4Bot
T e . : T 20043 _
Parameter Result BL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12} ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromaflucrobenzene 85 38-134
MW-4  09.09-1801-2.D - 09/23/00 - Aqueous - GC1  09/24/09 09/24108  ggg924m01
e - S0 010:50 0 . : . - 22:50
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Limits Gual
1.4-Brompiluarobenzene 85 38134
MW-5 . 09.091801-3-D © . 09/23/09 . Aqueous GC1 ~ 09/24/00 - 09/24/09 090924801
Lo . . 12:00 . S : . C23:22
Parameter Result BL DF uaj Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (CE-C12) 4300 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: BEC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 220 38-134 LHAY
MW-6 09-09-1801-4-D - 092300 - Aqueous - GC1 - 00/24/09 09/24/0%  (090924B01
s L oAE20 - - . : 23:54
Parameter Resuft AL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C8-C12) ND 50 1 ugi.
Surrogates: REC (%'  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 84 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

BF - Dilution Factor

, Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: {714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 17

S _dlscience
@m_nvironmenial Analytical Report
= ,
== aghoratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6002 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID

VW-1 09-09-1801-5-D . 09/23/08 - Aqueous - GC 1. | 09/24/09 - 0%25/09  gogoz4R01

RS R S5 . R 00:26

Parameter Result BL DE ual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorsbenzene 84 38-134

VW-3 -~ 09-09-1801-6-D 092300 Aqueous . GC1 092409 092509 090924801
Parameter Rasult 8L 8] Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits uat
1,4-Bromofuorobenzene 83 38-134

vw-4 09-09-1801-7-D '33;12%/?9 - Aqueous ' GC1  08/24/08 09;??;39 090924801
Parameter Result BL BFE Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 81 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates; BEC (%) Cantrol Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzenea 83 38-134

Method Blank ' 099-12-695-569 “N/A - . Aqueous . GC1- - 09/24/09 Oifgfggﬁi 090924801
Parameter Result BL DF Qual Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (CB-G12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincolin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

DF - Diiution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: (9/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EFA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6002 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collegted  Malrix  Instrument  preparad  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MW-3 _08-09-1801-1-A . 09/23/09 . Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/29/09 . 09/26/09 090520102
R I 11:05 : . . : 23:25 -
Parameter Result Bl DFE Qual Parameter Besult RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 6.3 0.50 1
1,2-Dibremoethane NC 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Algoho! (TBA) ND 10 i
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylhenzene ND .50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (totaf} ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 360 1
Surrogates; BEC (%) Control Qual Surrggates: REC {%) Cantrol Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 106 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 108 80-127
Toluene-da 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 73 68-120
MW-4 ' . 09-08-1801-2B | 09/23/09  Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/30/09  09/30,09 - 090930L01
o R (i1 R R S84 -
Parameter Result AL DE  Qual  Paramster Besuit BL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane N 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane NG 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl £ther (ETEE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Aylenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%6} Centrol Gual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1.4-Bromofiuorobenzensg 77 68-120
MW-5 ' 09-09-1801-3-A - 09/23/09 ' "Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/20/09  09/30/09 090929L02
SR 72 ' B o 06:07 -
Barameter Result BL DFE Gual Parametar Basult BL DE Qual
Benzenea ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 3.4 .50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 i Tert-Butyl Alccho! (TBA} 13 10 1
1,2-Dictilorosthane NG 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NC 0.50 1
Toluene 0.57 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes {total) 1.3 8.50 1 Ethanot ND 300 1
Surrogales: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 101 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127
Tolugne-d8 112 80-120 1,4-Bromefluorobenzene 120 68-120

RL - Beporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 =

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= agboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-08-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6002 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sampie Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D
MW.5 09-06-1801-4-A . 09/23/09 -'Aquéous “GC/MS BB 09/29/09 09/30/6% 090920L02
: .10:20 ST -. 06:36 -
Parameter Aesult BL DFE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Bichiorcethane ND 0.50 1 Ciisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene NE 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) NG 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qua! Surrogates: REG (%5} Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 B0-128 Dibromoffucromethane 95 80-127
Toluene-ds 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 68-120
YW1 7 09-09-1801:5-A - 09/23/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/29/09 ngsoies 090929L02
L1145 . 7:05 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Barameter Result AL BDFE ual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.5 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1
1.2-Dichiorocethane ND 0.50 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) NG .50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qua
1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 94 B80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 94 80-127
Toluene-d8 9% 80-120 1 4-Bmmoﬂuorobenzene 89 68-120
VW-3 ' 09-09-1801-6-A .  00/23/0¢ Aqueous GC/MS BB 09/25/09 09/30/09 090529102
. " o R HE . 07:3
Parameter Result BL DE  Qual  Paramefer Result BL OE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NG 10 1
1,2-Dighiorpethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanoi ND 300 1
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Conirol Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a8 80-128 Dibremofluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-d8 i) 80-120 1.4-Bremofiugrobenzene 98 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit GF - Dilution Factor Quai - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EFPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6002 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sampis Number Number Collected  Mabix  Instrument  prapared Analyzed @C Batch ID
VW-4 S 0 00-0841801-7-A - 09/23/09 . Aqueous GC/MS BR 08/29/09 . 09/30/08 . 090929L02
Co ) L Lo e o TRBE ) E : 08:03 .
Parameter Hesult RL DF Qual Parameter Besul; RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Cibromoethans ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA) 61 10 1
1,2-Bichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluena ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5¢ 1
Xylenes (total) NG .50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1
Sdrrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Controt Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 112 80-128 Dibromailuoromethane 108 80-127
Toluene-ds 101 80-120 1,4-Bromcfiuorobenzens 95 68-120
Method Blank o o " . 099-12-703-1,095 . - N/A.  Aqueous - GC/MS BB 09/20/09 - 09/29/03  (090920L02
hod : _ . . e S 22:57
Parametgr Besult BL BF Qual Parameter Resuit BL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Bichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) NG 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethano! ND 300 1
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Gichloreethane-d4 108 80-128 Dibromofiuoromethane 103 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene a5 68-120
Method Blank : : A [099-12-703-1,096 - N/A - Aqueous ‘GC/MS BB 09/30/09 - 09/30/09 030930L01
Parameter Resuit BRL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE vaf
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND Q.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Bichioreethane ND 0.50 1 Diisoprepyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Buityl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanot NG 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Controb Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Bichlorosthane-d4 107 80-128 Dibremofluoromethane 102 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 92 68-120
RL - Reporling Limit | DF - Dilution Factor CQual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
imw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project BP 6002
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample iD Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-3 ' ' ‘Aqueous | GG1 _09/24/09 | 09/24/09 . . 090924501
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL APD RPD CL Qualifiers
105 98 38-134 8 0-25

Parameter
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

GL - Contro! Lim#

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= aboraltories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801

Cameraon Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 6002

) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWz T Agueous  GC/MS BB 09/29/09 09/20/08 - 090929502

Parameter MS %REC MSD 2% REC %RBEC CL RED RED CL Qualifiers

Benzene 104 102 76-124 2 0-20

Carben Tetrachioride 108 1058 74-134 3 0-20

Chlorchenzene 103 100 80-120 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 92 101 80-120 g 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 104 80-120 0 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 107 109 73-127 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 107 104 78-126 3 0-20

Toluene 106 101 80-120 5 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 99 77-120 3 0-20

Vinyl Chioride 88 89 72-126 1 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 108 67-121 6 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 118 114 36-162 3 0-30

Giisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 103 168 60-138 5 0-45

Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 104 69-123 5 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME}) 97 100 65-120 3 0-20

Ethanaol 125 106 30-180 18 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&w aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 09/24/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 6002

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Centroi Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-a 0.t Aqueous ©  GC/MSBB . 09/30/09  © - 09/30/09 . - 090930501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RED CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 101 76-124 o] 0-20

Carbon Tetrachioride 101 102 74-134 1 0-2¢
Chlorobenzene 100 97 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 90 an 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 101 80-120 3 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 94 99 73-127 5 0-20

Ethyibenzene 102 101 78-126 2 0-20

Toluene 103 102 80-12¢ 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 96 96 77-120 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 93 26 72-126 3 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 94 67-121 6 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 109 107 3e-162 2 0-30

Diisapropyl £ther (DIPE) 95 98 60-138 2 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) g2 94 69-123 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 94 85-120 1 0-20

Ethanol 104 102 30-180 2 0-72

RAPFD - Helative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Date Received:

N/A

09-09-1801

Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Work Order No:
Preparation:

EPA 50308
EPA 8015B (M)

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Method:
Project: BP 6002
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Guality Gontrol Sample iD _Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-695-660 ' Aqueous TGe1 . oaye4/00 09/24/09 090924801

Parameter LCS %REC LESD %REC %RFC CL RPD BPD CL Qualifiers

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 103 105 78-120 2 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Controf Lim#
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6002
_ . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Contro! Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,095 Aqueous GC/MS BB - ' 09/29/09 09/29/09 - 090929102 -
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RAEC Cl. ME_CL  RPD RFD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 109 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carben Tetrachlaride 106 107 74-134 64-144 0 0-20

Chlorobenzene 108 108 80-120 73127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 103 113 79-121 72-128 9 0-20
1,2-Dichlorecbenzene 114 115 80-120 73-127 0 0-2¢

1,1-Dichloroethene 111 114 78-128 70-134 3 0-28

Ethylbenzene 115 113 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 112 109 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Trichloroethene 107 110 79-127 71-135 3 0-20

Viny! Chloride 90 82 72-132 62-142 9 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 110 121 69-123 60-132 g 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 117 118 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 114 119 56-137 46-150 5 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 114 120 68-123 80-132 5 0-20

Test-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 112 116 70-120 62-128 4 0-20

Ethanol 107 114 28-160 6-182 3] 0-57
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds ;0
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

BPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:{714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501




iy
d
f

Iscience

i

nvironmental

== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 12 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-09-1801
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: BP 6002
! } Date Date LCE/LCED Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,096 Aqueous . GC/MS BB . 09/30/09 - 09/30/09 © 090930101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL  RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 99 103 80-120 73127 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachioride 102 103 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 99 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dibremoethane a7 101 79-121 72-128 5 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 103 80-120 73127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichlorosthens 104 105 78-126 70-134 2 0-28

Ethylbenzene 103 104 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Teoluene 101 103 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 97 160 78-127 71-135 3 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 102 99 72-132 B62-142 3 0-20

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 98 101 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Buty! Alcoho! {TBA) 116 07 63-123 53-133 2 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 101 100 58-137 46-150 1 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 99 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 98 102 70-120 62-128 4 0-20

Ethanol 101 99 28-160 6-182 2 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contrel Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) B95-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

%ﬂ: :_élscience
&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  09-09-1801
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BAAY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected
BB Sampie > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Bv Sample received after holding time expired.
BY Sample received at improper temperature.
BZ Sample preserved improperly.
CL Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
caQ Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Ccu
DF
DU
ET
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est,
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
CCV recovery abovelimit, analyte not detected.
Callibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte,
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL..

IB
H
IJ
4,0X
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY I.G= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LHAY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LN,AY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢
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Work Order Number:  09-09-1801

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control fimits.
Lw Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pi Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5484 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Reqg Due Date {mm/ddlyy):

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

BPIARC Project Name:

o)

14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes

Page 1 of 1
No X

58 P aﬁma[ed company BP/ARC Facility No: €002 Lab Work Order Number:
l.ab Name:  CalScience BP/ARC Facility Address: 6235 Seminary Ave Consuitant’Contractor: Stratus Environmentat Inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code: Oakland Consultant/Contractor Project No:
Lab PA: Richdrd Villafania Fl.,ead Reguiatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #5580, Camercn Park, CA 95682
iLab Phone:  714-885-5494 Fax: 714-B95-7501 California Global 1D No.: TOB00100105 ConsultantContracior PM:  Jay Johnson
li.ab Shipping Acont: Enfos Proposat No; 000RY-0002 Phone:  530-676-5000 Fax. 530-576-6005
Lak Botlie Crder Not Accounting Mode: Provision X  OOC-BU COC-RM Email EDD Te:  chuff@stratisinc.net
[Other infa: Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor |iveoics To: BP/ARC _X Contractor
|BPIARC EBM; Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Reguested Analyses Repart Type & QC Level
iEBM Phone:  (925) 275-3801 FAX (D28} 275-3815 Standard _X__
@
EBM Email: gaul‘suggie@bp.com % Full Daia Package
S S 8
g % Note: If sample not coillected, indlcate "No
E o m o Sample” in comments and single-strike out
- o =z e @ g and initial any preprinted sample description.
Lab 3 2173 sinlelgie
No Sample Description Date Time % = ‘g El ¢ = 8|@|z|g 3 Comments
Sl s zl2ig | o & Blelslz]d *Qxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
IR [} 5 8 [ I = Q Py 5 [}
BIEl s sl ElAQAlz|E| B el E1E2|8A DIPE, TBA
=i< FlSifiTz | 2| E sliEIsl813 '
[ |mw-3 ?/ZZ%?’ /705~ X & X x 1 x1 x| x| x
MwW-4 O X g X X XX X X
2z
Y jmws (700 X B X xPx|x{x]|x
by |mw-6 [oT0 b G X XEpX|px]px]x
MR — X O T X 3o abj
MG ——— T e ] % & X i x x| x| x]x NS 23
S w1 1l 495 X 5 X X xixix
4 pwa 4 X 8 X x| x| x|x]|x
& Vw4 13! X 6 X x| x|[x{x]|x
¢ [re-s002- ©9 339 004 b Coco0 X 2 X , 1 ON HOLD
Sampler's Name: <} ©vv & o' Z"fﬁ 1 Doulos Env, Relinquished By/fAﬁiﬂifﬁJ—n Date Time \Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
. : r . D
o Sompeny | S M [/ Dovles bav |alatm 1500 | \IO0S,. SIS AR \0p O
Shipment Method: @% Ship Date: /.é z L(QD
Shipment Tracking No: 106462436 d E;i
Special Instructions: TB Sample vis v icims wm e e — . - K@SECOL.CON; rmillor@broadbentine.com ..O..
—
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes /No Caocler Temp on Receipt: °FIC Trip Blank: Yes / No MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No -
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| WORK ORDER # 09=09-[1 Eizin
rr‘rri"'“ﬂbﬁr’afﬁdﬂ& ine. SAMPLE RECE'PT FORM Cooler \ of | _
CLIENT: TT¢ATuS Onv '\ DATE: A [ 24 [ 04

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 72- . °c-0.2°C (CF) = 2. A °C BEBank O Sample
[} Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [] Air 1 Filter O Metals Only [0 PCBs Only initial: U“Vb

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O 7 No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: @12
0O Sample O O No (Not Intact) =2Not Present Initial: f;f
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... e O O
COC document(s) received complete.............coiiviia g O O

{71 Collection dateftime, matrix, andfor # of containers logged in based on sampie labels.

O COC not refinquished. [ No date relinquished. L1 No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC............i il O O
Sample container labei(s) consistent with COC......................on, vl O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................ccocveeriviecenen 127 O £
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... raf ] O
Analyses received within holding time..................ocoooocn. @7 O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container........... e, v O -
[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.................o.oo s | a i
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..............ccoiieir v, O O v
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid; J40zCGJ [180zCGJ [1160zCGJ  LiSleeve [IEnCores® [OTerraCores® [

Water: [IVOA Q’V(S!Ah [1VOAna, (J125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp (01AGB O1AGBna, CJ1AGBs
O500AGB [1500AGJ [1500AGJs [250AGB [J250CGB [0250CGBs [ZtPB [500PB L1500PBna
0250PB [1250PBn [1125PB O125PBznna J100PJ C1100PJna, Ul O O

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® 3 Other: [ Checked/Labeled by:)S
Container: G: Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botlie Z: Zipioc/Resealable Bag E: Envelop Reviewed by: E
Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 nagNa;S;C. Na: NaOH p: HsPO. §: H.S0; znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Fiefd-fitered  Scanned by: ﬂg

CeL # Ce8 i C SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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WORK ORDER #: 09-09-{/]

S Fvirorirnenital
i:;h;nmm i
SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:
(] Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[ Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
LI Holding time expired - list sample I1D(s) and test
[ Insufficient quantities for analysis - list test
Ll Improper container(s)/preservative used - list test
[1No preservative noted on COC or labe! — list test & notify lab
[] Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
(L1 Sample labels do not match COC - Note in comments
[1Sampie ID
[.] Date and/or Time Collected
(2] Project Information
LI # of Containers
0] Analysis
(] Sample containers compromised — Note in comments
1 Leaking
(1 Broken
[JWithout Labels
U Air sample containers compromised — Note in comments
O Flat
T Very low in volume
O Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
[ Other:
HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:
Sampie Container | # of Vials | Sample | Container | # of Vials | Sample | Container | #ofRSKor
# ID(s}) Received # ID(s) Received # ID(s) G0z or DO
8 £ 2
Comments: LEL 05084 €
*Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date IfU ﬁ‘/)’, Y/U?

SOP T100_090 (07/116/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petrolenm Hvdrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
cach monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
mterval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Tetflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP Arco\BP-ARCO QM Info\Bay ArewSampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling; all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus'
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client’s name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 2862463712

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 6002
Facility Global ID: T0600100105

Facility Name: ARCO #6002

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 10/15/2009 4:03:54 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

10/15/2009 4:05 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100105

Facility Name: ARCO #6002

File Name: 09091801.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 10/15/2009 4:06:54 PM

Confirmation Number: 3006298243

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

10/15/2009 4:07 PM



